

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
McALLEN DIVISION**

ARACELY ZAMORA-GARCIA, et al.,)	
Petitioners/Plaintiffs,)	C.A. No. M-05-331
)	
v.)	
)	
MARC MOORE, et al.,)	
Respondents/Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>FACTS</u>	5
<u>PROPOSED CLASSES</u>	14
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	17
I. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SURETY BOND CLASSES ALL SATISFY FRCP23(a), (b)(2), AND (b)(3)	17
A. The Members of the Surety Bond Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous.....	18
B. There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Classes.	19
C. The Claims of the Class Representatives Are Typical of the Class.	20
D. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Interests of the Surety Bond Classes.	22
1. Class Counsel Is Adequate.	22
2. The Class Representatives Are Adequate.....	24
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED INDEMNITOR NOTICE CLASS AND INDEMNITOR COLLATERAL CLASS SATISFY FRCP 23(b)(3).	27
A. Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Issues With Respect to the Claims of the Indemnitor Notice Class and Indemnitor Collateral Class.	27
B. Class-wide Adjudication of the Claims of the Indemnitor Notice Class and Indemnitor Collateral Class Is Superior to Other Available Methods of Adjudication.	31
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED BONDED IMMIGRANT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF FRCP 23(b)(2).....	32
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SUPERVISION CLASS SATISFIES RULES 23(a) AND (b)(2) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	33

A.	The Members of the Supervision Class Are Sufficiently Numerous	33
B.	There are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Supervision Class.....	36
C.	The Claims of the Supervision Class Representatives Are Typical of the Members of the Class	36
D.	The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Interests of the Supervision Class	37
1.	Class Counsel is Adequate.	37
2.	The Class Representatives Are Adequate.....	37
E.	The Federal Defendants Have Acted or Have Refused to Act on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Supervision Class	38
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CASH BOND CLASSES SATISFY RULES 23(a) AND (b)(2) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	38
A.	The Members of the Cash Bond Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous	38
B.	There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Cash Bond Classes.	39
C.	The Claims of the Representatives of the Cash Bond Classes Are Typical of the Members of the Classes.	40
D.	The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent The Interests of the Cash Bond Classes.	40
E.	The Federal Defendants Have Acted or Refused to Act on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class.....	41
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	32
<i>Apanewicz v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 80 F.R.D. 672 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	24
<i>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	28
<i>Ballard v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 589 (E.D. Cal. 1999)	28
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	24, 37
<i>Bywaters v. United States</i> , 196 F.R.D. 458 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	27
<i>Colindres v. Quietflex Manu.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 347 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	17
<i>In re Commonpoint Mort. Co.</i> , 283 B.R. 469 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2002)	28
<i>DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)	28
<i>Durrett v. John Deere Co.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	28
<i>Egge v. Healthspan Servs. Co.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 265 (D. Minn. 2002)	28
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	17
<i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 559 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	27

In re Firstplus Fin. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:98-CV-2551-M,
 2002 WL 31415951 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2002) (Lynn, J.)..... 24

Gibb v. Delta Drilling Co.,
 104 F.R.D. 59 (N.D. Tex. 1984)..... 28

In re Great S. Life Ins. Co Sales Practices Litig.,
 192 F.R.D. 212 (N.D. Tex. 2000) 33

Harco, Inc. v. Am. Nat. Bank & Trust Co.,
 121 F.R.D. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1988) 28

Heartland Comms., Inc. v. Sprint Corp.,
 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 28

Heastie v. Cmty. Bank of Greater Peoria,
 125 F.R.D. 669 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 24

Hector Martinez & Co. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.,
 606 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1979) 30

Irwin v. Mascott,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 33

IT Corp. v. Motco Site Trust Fund,
 903 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D. Tex. 1994)..... 30

James v. City of Dallas,
 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 21

Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) 17, 27, 37

Johnson v. Am. Credit Co. of Ga.,
 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1978) 19

Jones v. Flowers,
 126 S. Ct. 1708 (2006)..... *passim*

Kadhum v. Homecomings Fin. Network, Inc.,
 -- S.W.3d --, 2006 WL 1125240
 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st. Dist] Apr. 27, 2006, no pet. hist.)..... 29

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 No. 02-16333,
 2004 WL 1938845 (11th Cir. Sept. 1, 2004)28, 32

Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank of Atlanta,
 97 F.R.D. 683 (N.D. Ga. 1983) 28

Lehocky v. Tidel Techs.,
 220 F.R.D. 491 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 24

Mayo v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 148 F.R.D. 576 (S.D. Ohio 1993) 28

Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Group,
 No. Civ. A. 03-602,
 2006 WL 197122 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2006)..... 28

Morris v. Transouth Fin. Corp.,
 175 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ala. 1997) 24

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)17, 18, 19, 20, 37

Munoz v. Orr,
 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000) 37

Ogden v. AmeriCredit Corp.,
 225 F.R.D. 529 (N.D. Tex. 2005) 24

Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.,
 233 F.R.D. 472 (E.D. La. 2006) 25, 24, 27

Robin Drug Co. v. PharmaCare Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. Civ. 033397 (PAM/RLE),
 2004 WL 1088330 (D. Minn. May 13, 2004) 28

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.,
 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)28, 31

State of Ala. v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.,
 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) 30

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 28

Stirman v. Exxon Corp.,
280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002) 37

Tae Mun Chung v. Jeong Ran Lee,
-- S.W.3d --, 2006 WL 1391249
(Tex. App.—Dallas May 23, 2006, no pet. hist.) 30

Texas Nom Ltd. P'ships v. Akuna Matata Invs., Ltd.,
No. 04-04-00447-CV, 2005 WL 159459
(Tex. App.—San Antonio Jan. 26, 2005, pet. denied)..... 30

Transamerican Refining Corp. v. Dravo Corp.,
130 F.R.D. 70 (S.D. Tex. 1990) 30

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig.,
215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 28

In re Universal Access, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 379 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... 22

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tele. Billing Practices Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004)..... 28

Winkler v. DTE, Inc.,
205 F.R.D. 235 (D. Ariz. 2001)..... 28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)..... 36

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... *passim*

SECONDARY SOURCES

7 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1765 (2d ed. 1986)..... 24

7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1781 (2d ed. 1986)..... 30

7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1775 (2d ed. 1986)..... 33

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAW § 187(1) (1988)..... 28
